

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

JOHN MACAULEY BURKMAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No.

Court of Appeals No. 356600

Circuit Court No. 20-004636 FH

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

JACOB ALEXANDER WOHL,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No.

Court of Appeals No. 356602

Circuit Court No. 20-004637 FH

DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS'
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

GRABEL & ASSOCIATES
Scott A. Grabel (P53310)
Timothy A. Doman (P77811)
Attorneys for John Burkman
124 W. Allegan, Ste. 636
Lansing, MI 48933
(800) 342-7896

McMANUS & AMADEO PLLC
William Amadeo (P76194)
Attorney for Jacob Wohl
2500 Packard, Ste. 106
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(800) 392-7311

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

JUDGMENT OR ORDER APPEALED viii

QUESTIONS INVOLVED x

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Burkman and Wohl’s conduct does not make out a violation of MCL 168.932(a) as that statute is correctly interpreted..... 7

 Issue Preservation..... 7

 Standard of Review 8

 Analysis 8

 A. The robocall was not *menacing*, which requires a threat of physical assault. 9

 B. A robocall disseminating false information cannot be a “corrupt means or device.” 16

 C. A robocall disseminating a person’s opinion cannot be a “corrupt means or device.” 24

 D. A robocall disseminating plausibly true information cannot be a “corrupt means or device.” 26

 E. The robocall did not deter any voter from “giving his or her vote,” it only deterred one *method* of voting. 27

 F. The prosecution has not provided any evidence that Burkman and Wohl *knew* that the information in the robocall was false. 31

G. At best, whether Burkman and Wohl’s conduct falls within the statute is ambiguous, and this Court should apply the rule of lenity..... 32

II. MCL 168.932(a) is unconstitutional on its face and as applied to Burkman and Wohl. 33

 Issue Preservation..... 33

 Standard of Review 34

 Analysis 34

 A. FACIAL CHALLENGES..... 35

 1. MCL 168.932(a) is void for vagueness because “other corrupt means or device” is insufficiently defined. 35

 2. MCL 168.932(a) is overbroad because even false speech is constitutionally protected. 38

 B. AS-APPLIED CHALLENGES 44

 1. The robocall contains opinions, and opinions cannot beget criminal liability..... 44

 2. The statements in the robocall are plausibly true, and the First Amendment does not countenance prosecutions for conveying plausibly true facts. 44

 3. Even if the robocall was knowingly false, the statements in the call are still constitutionally protected. 45

RELIEF REQUESTED 50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 US 234; 122 S Ct 1389; 152 L Ed 2d 403 (2002)	38
<i>Buchanan v Crisler</i> , 323 Mich App 163; 922 NW2d 886 (2018)	48
<i>In re Chmura</i> , 461 Mich 517; 608 NW2d 31 (2000)	43
<i>GC Timmis & Co v Guardian Alarm Co</i> , 468 Mich 416; 662 NW2d 710 (2003)	18
<i>Gertz v Robert Welch, Inc</i> , 418 US 323; 94 S Ct 2997; 41 L Ed 2d 789 (1974)	41, 44
<i>Giboney v Empire Storage & Ice Co</i> , 336 US 490; 69 S Ct 684; 93 L Ed 2d 834 (1949)	47
<i>Gitlow v New York</i> , 268 US 652; 45 S Ct 625; 69 L Ed 1138 (1925)	34
<i>Grayned v City of Rockford</i> , 408 US 104; 92 S Ct 2294; 33 L Ed 2d 222 (1972)	35, 36
<i>Hamlin v Mack</i> , 33 Mich 103 (1875)	10
<i>Labelle Mgt v Treas Dep't</i> , 315 Mich App 23; 888 NW2d 260 (2016)	15
<i>Lewis v Few</i> , 5 Johns 1 (NY 1809)	9
<i>McCullen v Coakley</i> , 573 US 464; 134 S Ct 2518; 189 L Ed 2d 502 (2014)	38
<i>People v Bergevin</i> , 406 Mich 307; 279 NW2d 528 (1979)	33
<i>People v Boomer</i> , 250 Mich App 534; 655 NW2d 255 (2002)	36, 37

<i>People v Chavis</i> , 468 Mich 84; 658 NW2d 469 (2003)	8
<i>People v Coutu</i> , 235 Mich App 695; 599 NW2d 556 (1999)	18
<i>People v Denio</i> , 454 Mich 691; 564 NW2d 13 (1997)	32
<i>People v Doud</i> , 223 Mich 120; 193 NW 884 (1923)	10
<i>People v Dupree</i> , 486 Mich 693; 788 NW2d 399 (2010)	7, 33
<i>People v Flick</i> , 487 Mich 1; 790 NW2d 295 (2010)	10
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 336 Mich App 688; 971 NW2d 692 (2021)	43
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 407 Mich 196; 284 NW2d 718 (1979)	10, 31
<i>People v Lockett</i> , 295 Mich App 165; 814 NW2d 295 (2012)	20
<i>People v Lyons</i> , 197 Mich 64; 163 NW 484 (1917)	12
<i>People v March</i> , 499 Mich 389; 886 NW2d 396 (2016)	8, 34
<i>People v McKinley</i> , 496 Mich 410; 852 NW2d 770 (2014)	7
<i>People v Peltola</i> , 489 Mich 174; 803 NW2d 140 (2011)	12
<i>People v Plumsted</i> , 2 Mich 465 (1853)	10
<i>People v Reeves</i> , 458 Mich 236; 580 NW2d 433 (1998)	19
<i>People v Ritholz</i> , 359 Mich 539; 103 NW2d 481 (1960)	31

People v Shami,
501 Mich 243; 912 NW2d 526 (2018) 15, 32

People v Vronko,
228 Mich App 649; 579 NW2d 138 (1998) 21

People v Wakeford,
418 Mich 95; 341 NW2d 68 (1983)..... 32

People v Wood,
506 Mich 114; 954 NW2d 494 (2020) 14

Rehaif v United States,
___ US ___; 139 S Ct 2191; 204 L Ed 2d 594 (2019)..... 31

Reno v ACLU,
521 US 844; 117 S Ct 2329; 138 L Ed 2d 874 (1997) 36, 37

United States v Alvarez,
567 US 709; 132 S Ct 2537; 183 L Ed 2d 574 (2012)*passim*

United States v X-Citement Video, Inc,
513 US 64; 115 S Ct 464; 130 L Ed 2d 372 (1994) 40

Virginia v Black,
538 US 343; 123 S Ct 1536; 155 L Ed 2d 535 (2003) 39

Virginia v Hicks,
539 US 113; 123 S Ct 2191; 156 L Ed 2d 148 (2003) 38, 43

Wiand v Wiand,
178 Mich App 137; 443 NW2d 464 (1989) 30

STATUTES

Ariz Rev Stat Ann 16-1006..... 11

Fla Stat Ann 104.061..... 11

Idaho Code Ann 18-2305 11

MCL 4.82..... 9, 14

MCL 4.83..... 14

MCL 8.3a..... 10

MCL 168.83..... 19

MCL 168.293..... 19

MCL 168.932.....*passim*

MCL 168.935..... 22

MCL 750.157a..... 3

MCL 750.337..... 36

MCL 750.796..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed).....*passim*

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed)..... 15, 16, 17

Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Law..... 10

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (St. Paul: Thomson/West, 2012) 9, 14, 15

Volokh, *The Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct Exception*, 101 Cornell L Rev 981 (2016)..... 47, 48, 49

JUDGMENT OR ORDER APPEALED

John Burkman and Jacob Wohl filed a motion to quash their felony charges in circuit court. The court denied the motion in an order dated February 23, 2021. The Court of Appeals initially denied interlocutory applications for leave to appeal. *People v Burkman*, unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, issued May 6, 2021 (Docket No. 356600); *People v Wohl*, unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, issued May 6, 2021 (Docket No. 356602). But this Court remanded both cases for consideration as on leave granted. *People v Burkman*, 508 Mich 951; 964 NW2d 604 (2021); *People v Wohl*, 508 Mich 951; 964 NW2d 585 (2021). The Court of Appeals consolidated the cases. *People v Burkman*, unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, entered November 9, 2022 (Docket No. 356600); *People v Wohl*, unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, entered November 9, 2022 (Docket No. 356602). In a published opinion released June 2, 2022, the Court of Appeals majority affirmed. *People v Burkman*, ___ Mich App __; ___ NW2d ___ (2022) (Docket Nos. 356600, 356602). This application is being timely filed within 56 days of that decision. MCR 7.305(C)(2).
